
 
2016-2017 Executive and Governing Board Members  
California Chapter – American Society of Agronomy  
  
 
Past-President    
Richard Smith  
UCCE – Monterey County  
1432 Abbott Street  
Salinas, CA 93901  
(831) 759-7357 - Office  
 (831) 758-3018 - Fax  
(831) 596-7086 – Cell  
rifsmith@ucdavis.edu  
  
President  
Bob Hutmacher  
CE Specialist and Center Director, 
West Side REC 17353 West Oakland 
Avenue Five Points, CA 93624-0158 
(559) 884-2411   
(559) 260-8957  
rbhutmacher@ucdavis.edu  
  
First Vice President  
Sharon Benes  
Professor  
Dept of Plant Science   
CA State University Fresno 
2415 E. San Ramon Ave, M/S AS72  
Fresno, CA 93740-8033   
(559) 278-2255  
sbenes@csufresno.edu  
  
Second Vice President   
Dan Munk  
UCCE Farm Advisor – Fresno County  
550 E. Shaw Ave. Suite 210B  
Fresno, 93710  
559-241-7521 Office (559) 600-7228 
Fax  
dsmunk@ucanr.edu  
  
Executive Secretary-Treasurer 
Karen Lowell  
NRCS Agronomist Central Coast  
744A La Guardia  
Salinas, CA 93905  
831-424-1036 x119  
Karen.lowell@ca.usda.gov  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Serving THREE YEAR TERMS 
 
Rachel Naegele 
Research Scientist 
USDA-ARS  
9611 S, Riverbend Avenue 
Parlier, CA 93648 
(559) 596-2823 
Rachel.Naegele@ARS.USDA.GOV 
 
Stan Grant  
Consultant 
Progressive Viticulture 
PO Box 2134 
Turlock, CA 95381 
(209) 669-7656  
provit@earthlink.net  
 
Mark Lundy 
UCCE Extension Specialist / 
Agronomist 
Plant Sciences Department 
One Shields Avenue - Univ. CA Davis  
Davis, CA  95616 
(530) 902-7295  
melundy@ucdavis.edu  
 
 
Serving TWO YEAR TERMS   
  
Andre Biscaro  
UCCE Farm Advisor – Ventura Co.  
669 County Square Dr, Suite 100  
Ventura,  CA 93003  
(805) 645-1465  
asbiscaro@ucanr.edu  
  
Margaret Ellis  
Asst. Professor – Plant Pathology 
Cal State University Fresno  
Fresno, CA  
(515) 294-1820  
maellis@csufresno.edu  
 
Dave Holden  
Holden Research and Consulting  
PO Box 1437  
Camarillo,  CA  93011  
(805) 377-1461  
calcropdoc@yahoo.com  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Serving ONE YEAR remaining term 
 
Eric H. Ellison, Ph.D.  
Agronomist – Specialty Agriculture  
Koch Agronomic Services  
Mobile phone:209-327-0707  
Eric.Ellison@kochind.com  
  
Anne Collins Burkholder  
Soil Scientist  
Certified Crop Adviser  
Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc  
502 Mace Blvd, Suite 2B  
Davis, CA 95618  
Cell: 530.400.1346  
Fax: 530.756.5553  
anne@dellavallelab.com  
  
Hossein Zakeri, Ph.D  
Asst. Professor 
Plant and Soil Sciences Dept.   
CA State University Chico 
400 W. First Street 
Chico, CA   95929 
(530) 898-5753  
hzakeri@csuchico.edu  
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